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January 3, 1955 COM?I.ISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

The-Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of organizing the new board. there being 

present, · Cheesbrough, Selisbury and Robertson. 
I 

A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby Commissioner . 
Robertson was elected temporary Chairman. · 

! • 

The following bills were audited and approved for pay111ent •• 

Harold Ramsey 
E.W. Lewan 
Leland Alameda 
Orvel Ogg 
Betty McGinness 
Helen A. Irving 
Rawlins Optimist 
Orvel Ogg 
Har9ld Ramsey 
R. G. Engstrom 

La Verne J. Ziler 
Betiy McGinnesa 
Mar~e Jordan 
Beverly Anne SJolin 
L11i1an Newell 
Mary Joan Bowen 
C.R. Sheehan 
Merie .Backstrom 
Evangeline Contos 
Helen A. Irving 

Christel J. Humphreys 
Betty Willi ams 

· Charlotte Romick 
Harold Johnson 
Fred Nickell ' 
Willie Johns 
w. H. Jordan 
Leland Alameda 
Harold Remsey 
Orvel Ogg 

'. , • f 

Martha M. Stokes 
Florence Forbes 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Myrtle McJunkin 
w. D. :Peter 
Walters. Rasmussen 
John Terrill 
B. D. McCauley 
Eugene H. Breniman 1 Jr. 
Owen Groshart 

Rtlssell M • .Baldwin 
Rochelle Hudson 
Glen A. Glidden 
Helen M. Smyth 
Elizabeth Swanson Beedie 
Frances E. Fower 
Wm. N. Brimmer 
Jeen W. Jones 
X. w. Xeldsen 
Frank R. Tatum 
Dean Robinson 
Andrew 01Connor 

! • 

R. & B. Labor 
Countt Sur-teyor 
R. & B. Labor 

" 
Deputy County Clerk 
Supt. Of Schools 
CH Supplies 
R & B Labor 

" 
County Clerk 

" 
" 
II 

" 
" )1 

County- Assessor 
" 
" 

Supt. of Schools 
' 

" 
Deputy Clerk of Court 
Clerlt of Court 
Justice of Peace 
Custodian · 

II 

R & B Foreman 
R & B Labor 

II 

n 

Secretary County'Agent 
Home Demonstratibn Agent 
Deputy County Treasurer 

H • II 

" . " 
County Treasurers Office 
County Sheriff 

II 

" 
" 
" n 

" 
Assisting County- Treasurer 

" " 
County Treasurer 
County Attorney-

" 
II 

R & B Labor 
County .Agent 
R & B Watchman 

$ 100.co 
43.70 
50.00 
50.00 
6:). 00 

100.00 
5.00 

. 50.00 
50.00 

276. 20 

250.00 
139.60 
209.60 
199.60 
189.80 
209.60 
387. 60 
250.00 
209.60 
175. 70 

234.oo 
250.00 
276.20 
131.60 

26o.oo 
199.80 
306.20 
219.50 _ 
109.80 
139.so 

218.00 
79.15 

250.00 
219. 6:) 
199.Go 
189.80 
306.20 

: 376.20 
209.80 
189.80 

209.80 
209.60 
46.55 

169.60 
153.26 
286.20 
296. 20 
209 .60 
290.00 
249.80 

165.30 
73.50 

A 11101'½-ol'l wes 11,ad.~"e:r belftlfti~eieB:eP ialhwr,-1 eeeeftded. 'e:, Chet,e~M'\lgil ena eanied....,..here'by Cornrohei-eneJ":::­

was elected as permanent Chairmen for the ensuing two y-ear te~, - af~er whiclyt~ A. 

Boa.rd adjourned., 

January 4, 1955 

/ 
The Board of Commissioners met 

The following bills were 

John Cheesbrough 

/;

• E. , ~bertson, Sr. 
eorge ' R. Salisbury. 

Russell 'M. Bald 
, Wayne Ham · 

Even es \ ' 
• D. McCauley 

Relph L. Mentink 
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II 

Mileage & Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 

" 
Mileage & Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 

A. E. Robertson, Sr., Chairman. 

198.80 
151.03 
122.56 
112.20 

24.50 
78.88 

173.57 
0 



J an.iary 3, 1955 

THE FOLLOWING APPOINTMENTS WERE MADE; 

COUNTY SURVEYOR, Noah E. Wolfard as County Surveyor for a four year term commencing January 3, 1955. 

The appointments of the following deputies as presented by the elected officers were confirmedby the Eoard. 

Martha Gustafson, Deputy Clerk of Court 
Laverne J. Ziler, Deputy County Clerk 
Eetty McGinness, Deputy County Clerlc 
Mary Joan Bowen, Deputy County Clerk 
Marie Jordan, Deputy County Clerk 
Beverly Anne Sjolin, Deputy County Clerk 
Lillian Newell, Deputy County Clerk 

Du.dley D. Miles, Deputy County Attorney 
Mrs. Mary Ann Molta, Secret~ry County Attorney 
B. D. McCauley, Undersheriff 
Owen Groshart, Deputy Sheriff and Jailor 

Mina T. Woodhouse, Deputy County Treasurer 
Myrtle Mc Junkin, Deputy County Treasurer 

E. H. Breniman, Deputy Sheriff and Jailor 
Ivan :taugherty-,.- Deputy Sheriff a.t Eaggs 
George Sheehan, Livestock Inspector at Bp_ggs 
Russell Baldwin, Deputy Sheriff end Livestock 

W. D. Peter, Deputy County Treasurer 
Inspector at Saratoga 

Evan Jones, Deputy Sheriff at Hanna · 
Robert J. Serl, Deputy County Assessor 
Christel J. Humphreys, Deputy Supt. of Schoola 

Willi~m West, Deputy Sheriff and Livestock Inspec­
tor at Uedicine Eow 

Roy Sims, Leputy Sheriff and Livestock Inspector 
at McFadden 

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board. 

John Cheesbrough, County Commissioner $1000.00 Helen A. Irving, Co. Supt. of Schools 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. County Commissioner $1000,00 John Terrill, County Sheriff 
R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk $4ooo.oo Bill D. McCauley, Undersheriff 
Le.Verne J. Ziler, Deputy County- Clerk $1500.00 Ivan R. Daugherty-, Deputy Sheriff 
Elizabeth J. McGinness, Deputy County Clerk $1500.00 Evan Jones, Deputy Sheriff 
Mary Joan Bowen, Deputy County Clerk $1500.00 Roy Sims, Deputy- Sheriff 
Marie M. Jordan, Deputy County Clerk $1500.00 Russell M. Baldwin, · Deputy Sheriff 
Beverly Anne Sjolin, Deputy County Clerk $1500.00 William West, Deputy Sheriff 
Lillien Newell, Depity County Clerk $1500.00 -0. M. Groshart, Deputy Sheriff 
FrEnces E. Power, County Tre~surer '$50000.00 George Sheehe.n, Livestock Inspector 
Mina T. Woodhouse, Deputy Co. Treasurer , $5000.00 Charlotte Romick, Clerk of Court 
Myrtle McJunkin, Deputy County Treasurer •$5000.00 Roberts. Lowe, County Attorney 
w. D. Peter, Deputy County Treasurer $5000.00 w. D. Miles, Deputy County Attorney 
Robert D. Paal, County Coroner ·· $1000.00 Noah E. Wolfard, County Surveyor 
R. A. Hakala, County Assessor ·$5000.00 Joseph .B. Fraher, Justice of Peace 
Robert J. Serl, Deputy County Assessor ' $2000.00 Leon Schinkel, Justice of Peace 
Louis M. Groh, Co. Welfare Director •$~000.00 Robert G. Bechtel, Justice of Peace 
Wayne Hammond, Deputy Sheriff "$I500.00 Lucius H. Chivington Justice of Peace 
Lewis Boles, Stock Inspector • $1500.00 Robert R. Molyneux, Justice of Peace · 

$ 500.00 
$4ooo.oo 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500. 00 

$10000.00 
$2000.00 
$2000.00 
$1000.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 
$1500.00 

COUNTY WELFARE BOARD: The Board of Commissioners appointed John Cheesbrough as a member of the C~bon County 
Welfare .Boerd for a two year term and Walton E. France for a term of three years, effective at once. 

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION: The Board of Commissioners unanimously re-epp~inted the Rawlins Daily Times as the 
official publication for the County of Carbon for the nextbiennium, beginning in January, 1955. 

A motion was made -by Salisbury, seconded by Cheesbrough and carried whereby A. E. Robertson, Sr., was 
elected as permanent Chairman for the ensuing two year term, after which the old .Board adjourned, sine die. 

Thereupon the .Board adjourned its special session until the following day • 

Janua.ry l+, 1955 

.Board of County Commissioners 

.Bit ,(? C$4v6~ -av 
A. E. Robertson, Sr. 
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Chairman. 

The .Bosrd of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m •• all members present, A. E. Robertson, Sr., C~airman. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment. 

John Cheesbrough 
A. E. Robertson, Sr. 
George R. Salisbury, Jr 
Russell M. Baldwin 
Wayne Hammond 
Evan Jones 
B. D. McCeuley 
Ralph L. Mentink: 

County Commissioner 
If 

ti 

Mileage & Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 

If 

Mileage & Expense 
Special Deputy 

REBATES AND ABAT:EMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board. 

Abatement Simon Ogrenn, Elk Mountain, Wyo., Account Homestead Exemption 

Abatement, Alfred Branch, Rawlins, Wyo., Erroneous Assessment 

Tax Rebate Order, No. 16o8, Felix R. Leyva, Bosler, Wyo., Account Double Payment-Poll Tax 

$198.80 
151.03 
122.56 
112.20 

24.50 
78.88 

173. 57 
24.50 

18.17 

19.10 

2.00 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 3724 was assigned to C. W. Orchard, Baggs, Wyoming on Lots 5 and 6 in Block 1, 

Yoakum Addition to Eaggs for $9.23. 

POLL TAX: The Board authorized the County Assessor to proceed with the collection of poll tax for · the ensuing 

year. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 


