

January 3, 1955

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of organizing the new board, there being present, Cheesbrough, Salisbury and Robertson.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby Commissioner Robertson was elected temporary Chairman.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Harold Ramsey	R. & B. Labor	\$ 100.00
E. W. Lewan	County Surveyor	43.70
Leland Alameda	R. & B. Labor	50.00
Orvel Ogg	"	50.00
Betty McGinness	Deputy County Clerk	60.00
Helen A. Irving	Supt. Of Schools	100.00
Rawlins Optimist	CH Supplies	5.00
Orvel Ogg	R & B Labor	50.00
Harold Ramsey	"	50.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	276.20
 	"	250.00
La Verne J. Ziler	"	139.60
Betty McGinness	"	209.60
Marie Jordan	"	199.60
Beverly Anne Sjolin	"	189.80
Lillian Newell	"	209.60
Mary Joan Bowen	County Assessor	387.60
C. R. Sheehan	"	250.00
Marie Backstrom	"	209.60
Evangeline Contos	"	175.70
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	
 	"	234.00
Christel J. Humphreys	Deputy Clerk of Court	250.00
Betty Williams	Clerk of Court	276.20
Charlotte Romick	Justice of Peace	131.60
Harold Johnson	Custodian	260.00
Fred Nickell	"	199.80
Willie Johns	R & B Foreman	306.20
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	219.50
Leland Alameda	"	109.80
Harold Ramsey	"	139.80
Orvel Ogg	 	
 	Secretary County Agent	218.00
Martha M. Stokes	Home Demonstration Agent	79.15
Florence Forbes	Deputy County Treasurer	250.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	" . "	219.60
Myrtle McJunkin	" . "	199.60
W. D. Peter	County Treasurers Office	189.80
Walter S. Rasmussen	County Sheriff	306.20
John Terrill	"	376.20
B. D. McCauley	"	209.80
Eugene H. Breniman, Jr.	"	189.80
Owen Groshart	 	
 	"	209.80
Russell M. Baldwin	"	209.60
Rochelle Hudson	"	46.55
Glen A. Glidden	Assisting County Treasurer	169.60
Helen M. Smyth	" . "	153.26
Elizabeth Swanson Beedie	County Treasurer	286.20
Frances E. Power	County Attorney	296.20
Wm. N. Brimmer	"	209.60
Jean W. Jones	"	290.00
K. W. Keldsen	R & B Labor	249.80
Frank R. Tatum	County Agent	165.30
Dean Robinson	R & B Watchman	73.50
Andrew O'Connor		

~~A motion was made by Commissioner Salisbury, seconded by Cheesbrough and carried whereby Commissioner A. E. Robertson, Sr., was elected as permanent Chairman for the ensuing two year term, after which the old Board adjourned, sine die.~~

January 4, 1955

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present, A. E. Robertson, Sr., Chairman.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

John Cheesbrough	County Commissioners	198.80
A. E. Robertson, Sr.	"	151.03
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	"	122.56
Russell M. Baldwin	Mileage & Expense	112.20
Wayne Hammond	Deputy Sheriff	24.50
Evan Jones	"	78.88
B. D. McCauley	Mileage & Expense	173.57
Ralph L. Mentink	Deputy Sheriff	24.50

January 3, 1955

THE FOLLOWING APPOINTMENTS WERE MADE:

COUNTY SURVEYOR, Noah E. Wolfard as County Surveyor for a four year term commencing January 3, 1955.

The appointments of the following deputies as presented by the elected officers were confirmed by the Board.

Martha Gustafson, Deputy Clerk of Court
 LaVerne J. Ziler, Deputy County Clerk
 Betty McGinness, Deputy County Clerk
 Mary Joan Bowen, Deputy County Clerk
 Marie Jordan, Deputy County Clerk
 Beverly Anne Sjolin, Deputy County Clerk
 Lillian Newell, Deputy County Clerk
 Mina T. Woodhouse, Deputy County Treasurer
 Myrtle McJunkin, Deputy County Treasurer
 W. D. Peter, Deputy County Treasurer
 Robert J. Serl, Deputy County Assessor
 Christel J. Humphreys, Deputy Supt. of Schools

Dudley D. Miles, Deputy County Attorney
 Mrs. Mary Ann Molta, Secretary County Attorney
 B. D. McCauley, Undersheriff
 Owen Groshart, Deputy Sheriff and Jailer
 E. H. Breniman, Deputy Sheriff and Jailer
 Ivan Daugherty, Deputy Sheriff at Baggs
 George Sheehan, Livestock Inspector at Baggs
 Russell Baldwin, Deputy Sheriff and Livestock
 Inspector at Saratoga
 Evan Jones, Deputy Sheriff at Hanna
 William West, Deputy Sheriff and Livestock Inspector at Medicine Bow
 Roy Sims, Deputy Sheriff and Livestock Inspector at McFadden

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

John Cheesbrough, County Commissioner	\$1000.00	Helen A. Irving, Co. Supt. of Schools	\$ 500.00
George R. Salisbury, Jr. County Commissioner	\$1000.00	John Terrill, County Sheriff	\$4000.00
R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk	\$4000.00	Bill D. McCauley, Undersheriff	\$1500.00
LaVerne J. Ziler, Deputy County Clerk	\$1500.00	Ivan R. Daugherty, Deputy Sheriff	\$1500.00
Elizabeth J. McGinness, Deputy County Clerk	\$1500.00	Evan Jones, Deputy Sheriff	\$1500.00
Mary Joan Bowen, Deputy County Clerk	\$1500.00	Roy Sims, Deputy Sheriff	\$1500.00
Marie M. Jordan, Deputy County Clerk	\$1500.00	Russell M. Baldwin, Deputy Sheriff	\$1500.00
Beverly Anne Sjolin, Deputy County Clerk	\$1500.00	William West, Deputy Sheriff	\$1500.00
Lillian Newell, Deputy County Clerk	\$1500.00	O. M. Groshart, Deputy Sheriff	\$1500.00
Frances E. Power, County Treasurer	\$50000.00	George Sheehan, Livestock Inspector	\$1500.00
Mina T. Woodhouse, Deputy Co. Treasurer	\$5000.00	Charlotte Romick, Clerk of Court	\$10000.00
Myrtle McJunkin, Deputy County Treasurer	\$5000.00	Robert S. Lowe, County Attorney	\$2000.00
W. D. Peter, Deputy County Treasurer	\$5000.00	W. D. Miles, Deputy County Attorney	\$2000.00
Robert D. Paul, County Coroner	\$1000.00	Noah E. Wolfard, County Surveyor	\$1000.00
R. A. Hakala, County Assessor	\$5000.00	Joseph B. Fraher, Justice of Peace	\$1500.00
Robert J. Serl, Deputy County Assessor	\$2000.00	Leon Schinkel, Justice of Peace	\$1500.00
Louis M. Groh, Co. Welfare Director	\$5000.00	Robert G. Bechtel, Justice of Peace	\$1500.00
Wayne Hammond, Deputy Sheriff	\$1500.00	Lucius H. Chivington, Justice of Peace	\$1500.00
Lewis Boles, Stock Inspector	\$1500.00	Robert R. Molyneux, Justice of Peace	\$1500.00

COUNTY WELFARE BOARD: The Board of Commissioners appointed John Cheesbrough as a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board for a two year term and Walton E. France for a term of three years, effective at once.

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION: The Board of Commissioners unanimously re-appointed the Rawlins Daily Times as the official publication for the County of Carbon for the next biennium, beginning in January, 1955.

A motion was made by Salisbury, seconded by Cheesbrough and carried whereby A. E. Robertson, Sr., was elected as permanent Chairman for the ensuing two year term, after which the old Board adjourned, sine die.

Thereupon the Board adjourned its special session until the following day.

Attest: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk.
 R. G. Engstrom

Board of County Commissioners

By A. E. Robertson, Sr. Chairman.
 A. E. Robertson, Sr.

January 4, 1955

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
 REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present, A. E. Robertson, Sr., Chairman.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	\$198.80
A. E. Robertson, Sr.	"	151.03
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	"	122.56
Russell M. Baldwin	Mileage & Expense	112.20
Wayne Hammond	Deputy Sheriff	24.50
Evan Jones	"	78.88
B. D. McCauley	Mileage & Expense	173.57
Ralph L. Mentink	Special Deputy	24.50

REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board.

Abatement Simon Ogrenn, Elk Mountain, Wyo., Account Homestead Exemption	18.17
Abatement, Alfred Branch, Rawlins, Wyo., Erroneous Assessment	19.10
Tax Rebate Order, No. 1608, Felix R. Leyva, Bosler, Wyo., Account Double Payment-Poll Tax	2.00

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 3724 was assigned to C. W. Orchard, Baggs, Wyoming on Lots 5 and 6 in Block 1,

Yoakum Addition to Baggs for \$9.23.

POLL TAX: The Board authorized the County Assessor to proceed with the collection of poll tax for the ensuing year.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.